

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

)	
)	
CONLEY MONK, KEVIN MARRET, GEORGE)	
SIDERS, JAMES COTTAM, JAMES DAVIS,)	
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,)	
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA)	
CONNECTICUT STATE COUNCIL, and)	
NATIONAL VETERANS COUNCIL)	Civil No.: 3:14-cv-00260-WWE
FOR LEGAL REDRESS, on behalf)	
of themselves and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	August 8, 2014
v.)	
)	
RAY MABUS, Secretary of the Navy, JOHN)	
McHUGH, Secretary of the Army, and DEBORAH)	
LEE JAMES, Secretary of the Air Force,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiffs’ Section 504 Claims Should Not Be Dismissed..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs Have A Private Cause Of Action Under Section 504 Of The
 Rehabilitation Act. 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Section 504 Claims Are Not Precluded By The Administrative
 System For Correcting Individual Military Records. 14

II. Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Named-Plaintiff Monk Should Be Denied. 16

 A. Mr. Monk’s Claims Are Ripe And The BCNR’s Undisputed Violation Of
 Its Statutory Deadline Cannot Divest This Court Of Jurisdiction. 16

III. Dismissal, Or In The Alternative Summary Judgment, Should Be Denied With Respect
To Named-Plaintiff Davis 18

 A. The ABCMR’s Denial Of Mr. Davis’ Application Was Arbitrary,
 Capricious, And Unsupported By Substantial Evidence. 18

 1. The ABCMR’s Failure To Address And Rejection Of Mr. Davis’
 PTSD Claim Was Arbitrary And Capricious..... 18

 2. The ABCMR’s Denial Of Mr. Davis’ Claims Of Procedural
 Irregularity Was Arbitrary And Capricious. 21

 B. The Denial Of Mr. Davis’ Application Violates The Fifth Amendment. 22

 1. The ABCMR Violated Procedural Due Process..... 22

 2. The ABCMR Denied Mr. Davis Equal Protection By Refusing To
 Correct His Discharge Status, Which Resulted From Racial
 Prejudice. 23

IV. VVA, VVA-CT And NVCLR Have Standing To Challenge The Boards’ Unlawful
Practices. 25

- A. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Representational Standing To Sue For Declaratory And Injunctive Relief On Behalf Of Their Injured Members.....26
 - 1. VVA, VVA-CT, And NVCLR Have Members With Standing To Sue In Their Own Right.....26
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Germane To The Mission Of Each Organization And Individual Participation Of Each Organization’s Members Is Not Required.....28
- B. VVA, VVA-CT And NVCLR Have Organizational Standing To Sue For Declaratory And Injunctive Relief On Their Own Behalf.....31
- C. The Organizational Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within The Zone Of Interests Protected By The Applicable Statutes.35
- V. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Sue The Secretary Of The Air Force.....38
- CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrahams v. MTA Long Island Bus</i> , 644 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Aegis Insurance Services, Inc. v. 7 World Trade Co., L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	35
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	29, 30-31
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	11-12
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Bland v. Connally</i> , 293 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	22
<i>Blassingame v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 811 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27, 28, 38, 39
<i>Calloway v. Brownlee</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Casey v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 234 (1985)	22
<i>Cercpac v. Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Correction of Military & Naval Records</i> , 40 Op. Att’y Gen. 504 (1947)	36
<i>Denton v. Seaman</i> s, 315 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Cal. 1970), <i>aff'd sub nom. Denton v. Secretary of Air Force</i> , 483 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Dibble v. Fenimore</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 149 (N.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Dickinson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19

<i>Dozier v. Chupka</i> , 395 F. Supp. 836 (S.D. Ohio 1975)	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	13
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Gray v. Golden Gate National Recreational Area</i> , 279 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>recons. Denial in part</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	31, 33
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Houseton v. Nimmo</i> , 670 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	26
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Organization v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	25, 31
<i>J.L. v. Social Security Administration</i> , 971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	13
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lloyd v. Illinois Regional Transportation Authority</i> , 548 F. Supp. 575 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	37
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	38
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>May v. Gray</i> , 708 F. Supp. 716 (E.D.N.C. 1988)	21
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Center v. Hogan</i> , 519 F. App'x 714 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Milbert v. Koop</i> , 830 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13

<i>Morgan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 798 F.2d 1162 (8th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Insurance Co. of New Jersey</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Pandazides v. Virginia Board of Education</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Pettiford v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 774 F.Supp.2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<i>Procurador De Personas Con Impedimentos v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2008)	37
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Roberts v. Harvey</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Resor</i> , 469 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	20, 21
<i>Rudo v. Geren</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>subsequent determination</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2013)	21
<i>Sawyer v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 860 (1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 930 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Schmidt v. Bell</i> , No. 82-1758, 1983 WL 631 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1983).....	37
<i>Schultz v. Young Men's Christian Ass'n of United States</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Sims v. Fox</i> , 492 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	15
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Strickland v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 684 (2006), <i>subsequent determination</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 631 (2006)	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	26, 38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	38

Three Rivers Center for Independent Living v. Housing Authority of City of Pittsburgh,
382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004).....12

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....14

Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)27

*Transport Workers Union of America, Local 100, AFL-CIO v. New York City Transit
Authority*, 342 F. Supp. 2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)32, 37

Traynor v. Turnage, 485 U.S. 535 (1988)13, 15

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki, 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012).....15

Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien, 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995).....11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....27, 28, 30

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....23

Weixel v. Board of Education, 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 1552.....14, 36, 37

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....4

10 U.S.C. § 1557.....17

29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)36

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)36

36 U.S.C.A. § 230503.....37

38 U.S.C. § 5902(a)(1).....37

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. § 791 *et seq.*.....11

32 C.F.R. § 724.4(c).....37

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 105-532 (1998).....17

S. 2410, Carl Levin National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, § 525(a)
(113th Cong., 2d Sess.)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David F. Addlestone and Susan Sherer, *Battleground: Race in Vietnam*, 293 *Civil Liberties* 1 (Feb. 1973).....24

BENEDICT CAREY, COMBAT STRESS AMONG VETERANS IS FOUND TO PERSIST SINCE VIETNAM, N.Y. TIMES, AUG. 7, 20144

DEP’T OF DEF., *Report of the Task Force on the Administration of Military Justice in the Armed Forces* (Nov. 30, 1972)24

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC Dec. No. 74-25 (1973).....24

Eugene R. Fidell, *The Boards for Correction of Military and Naval Records: An Administrative Law Perspective*, 65 *Admin. L. Rev.* 499 (2013).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)11
